

No. 10-1399

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DANA ROBERTS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEA-LAND SERVICES, INC., and KEMPER  
INSURANCE CO., and DIRECTOR, OFFICE  
OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MICHAEL F. POZZI  
P.O. Box 2460  
Renton, WA 98056  
(425) 793-9000  
Fax (425) 793-3090  
MPozzi@PozziLaw.com

JOSHUA T. GILLELAN II  
*Counsel of Record*  
LONGSHORE CLAIMANTS'  
NATIONAL LAW CENTER  
Georgetown Place, Ste. 500  
1101 30th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 625-8331  
Fax (202) 787-1920  
JGillelan@comcast.net

*Counsel for Petitioner Roberts*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument .....	19
Section 6(c) of the Longshore Act Unambiguously Makes the Time the Claimant Is “Newly Awarded Compensation,” Not the Time He or She Is First Entitled to Compensation, the Determinant of the “Applicable” Limits on the Weekly Rate .....	19
A. The Act consistently uses the words “award” and “awarded” to refer to an order establishing the claimant’s rights, as distinct from entitlement or even payment.....	20
B. Just as “entitled to compensation” in § 33(g) of the Act could not be read to mean “awarded compensation,” a claimant cannot be considered to have been “awarded compensation” within § 6(c) when he or she is entitled to it but no award has been filed.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Act’s various provisions determinative of the benefit rates payable do not have the singular focus on the time of the injury, or of commencement of first disability, posited by the court below.....	34
D. Congress knew how to make the time of injury, or of onset of disability and entitlement, determinative, as it did in other provisions enacted at the same time as § 6(c).....	40
E. Application of the “newly awarded compensation” standard produces no “inequitable” results .....	41
Conclusion.....	45

APPENDIX

Relevant Portions of the Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act.....	App. 1
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> ( <i>Brown</i> ), 506 U.S. 153 (1993).....	4
<i>Boroski v. DynCorp Int'l</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21776, No. 11-1033 (Oct. 27, 2011) .....	20, 22, 42, 44, 45
<i>Czaplicki v. SS Hoegh Silvercloud</i> , 351 U.S. 525 (1956).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1091 (1990).....	36
<i>Director, OWCP v. Rasmussen</i> , 440 U.S. 29 (1979).....	38, 44
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hitt v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock</i> Co., 38 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 47 (2004) .....	42
<i>Kubin v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 29 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 117 (1995).....	39
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Ameta &amp; Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 1097 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>Pallas Shipping Agency, Ltd. v. Duris</i> , 461 U.S. 529 (1983).....	15, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Petro-Weld, Inc. v. Luke</i> , 619 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980).....	4, 39, 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Puccetti v. Ceres Gulf</i> , 24 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 25 (1990).....	10
<i>Reposky v. Int’l Terminal Services</i> , 40 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 65 (2006).....	9, 10, 11, 20, 21
<i>Rodriguez v Compass Shipping Co.</i> , 617 F2d 955 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d on other gr.</i> , 451 U.S. 596 (1981).....	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	40
<i>Wilkerson v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10, 12, 20, 45

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act of Mar. 4, 1927, c. 509, 44 Stat. 1424, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6(b)(1).....	4, 38, 45
§ 6(b)(3).....	4
§ 6(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8(a).....	3, 4, 8
§ 8(b) .....	3, 8
§ 8(c)(1)-(19).....	4, 30
§ 8(c)(20) .....	4, 29, 30
§ 8(c)(21) .....	4, 8, 35, 39
§ 8(c)(22) .....	29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 8(e) .....	4, 35
§ 8(h).....	17, 37
§ 9(e) .....	36
§ 10 .....	16, 17, 35, 37
§ 10(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10(h)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10(h)(3).....	17, 36
§ 13(a) .....	5, 24
§ 14(a) .....	5, 24
§ 14(b) .....	5
§ 14(c).....	26
§ 14(d) .....	5, 7, 24, 41
§ 14(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14(f).....	6, 22
§ 18(a) .....	6, 23
§ 18(b) .....	23
§ 19(b) .....	6
§ 19(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 19(d) .....	6
§ 19(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 21(a) .....	28
§ 21(b) .....	6, 27
§ 21(c).....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 21(d) .....	6, 23
§ 22 .....	6, 29
§ 30(a) .....	5
§ 33(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 33(f).....	16
§ 33(g) .....	16, 32, 41
§ 39(c)(2) .....	23
§ 44 .....	23
Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-576, § 5(a), 86 Stat. 1251, 1252 (Oct. 27, 1972) .....	2, 30, 31, 36, 40
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-426, § 6, 98 Stat. 1639, 1641 (Sept. 28, 1984)....	2, 27, 28, 40
 MISCELLANEOUS	
20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 702.105 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 702.316-.317 .....	6
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 98-1027 (Sep. 14, 1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2771 .....	28, 29, 44
H.R. REP. NO. 98-570 (Nov. 18, 1983), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2734 .....	28
S. 38, 98th CONG., 1ST SESS., § 19(a) .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. REP. NO. 92-1125 (1972) .....	10
S. REP. NO. 98-81 (May 10, 1983).....	28
Secretary’s Order No. 10-2009, 74 Fed. Reg. 58834 (Dep’t of Labor Nov. 13, 2009) .....	4
